RESOLUTION NO. 2009-58

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF
AGREEMENT WITH THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS FOR THE
PROVISION OF DEDICATED CORPS STAFF SUPPORT FOR PROCESSING
FEDERAL PERMITS UNDER SECTION 404 OF THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) has several projects that require the timely processing of Section 404 permits under the Federal Clean Water Act by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps); and

WHEREAS, the Corps have the ability to provide dedicated staff assistance for 404 permit processing to the City under the Federal Water Resources Development Act of 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Corps and the City have developed a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to provide dedicated staff assistance for the processing of 404 permits; and

WHEREAS, the City has dedicated funding to support the services to be provided by the Corps.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an MOA with the Corps for the provision of dedicated Corps staff support for processing federal permits under Section 404 of the Federal Clean Water Act in an amount not to exceed \$187,000 per year; the cost shall be adjusted annually according to the federal cost of living index.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of March 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-58

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 25, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California